LPD Case Number: C4-020340

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

CR24-1

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT
OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF
SI
TREVOR S. ZELLERS' PROPERTY
LOCATED AT LANCASTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT

SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

LOCATED AT LANCASTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECITONS 3801 WEST O STREET, LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	

The undersigned states that he received the Search Warrant issued herein on the 12th day of March, 2024, and that he executed the same on the 13th day of March, 2024, by seizing the property described in the Inventory filed herein and by delivering a copy of the Search Warrant for the said property at the place from which the property is taken.

Douglas Headlee

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this 13th day of

March , 20 24.

Notary/Pub

GENERAL NOTAF
CRYSTAI
My Comm

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska CRYSTAL J. BUHRMANN My Comm. Exp. Nov. 4, 2024

| 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 1881 | 188

002162874D02

LANCASTER COUNTY 2024 MAR 14 PM 4:21 CLERK OF THE

INVENTORY

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT
OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF
TREVOR S. ZELLERS' PROPERTY
LOCATED AT LANCASTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTONS
3801 WEST O STREET, LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

NTORY OF PROPERTY ED BY VIRTUE OF THE
ARRANT ISSUED HEREIN
oses and says the following
2

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from personal property of Trevor S. Zellers stored within the Lancaster County Department of Corrections, 3801 O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska 68528

1- Black Samsung cellular phone unknown number

Inventory made in the presence of Amy Whitfield.

Douglas Headlee

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this 13th day of

March, 2029.

LANCASTER COUNTY
2024 HAR 14 PM 4:21
CLERK OF THE
DISTRICT COURT

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
CRYSTAL J. BUHRMANN
My Comm. Exp. Nov. 4, 2024

RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from personal property of Trevor S. Zellers stored within the Lancaster County Department of Corrections, 3801 West O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska 68528:

D black Schoong cellular phone.
Unknown number.

day of March, 2024.

Law Enforcement Officer (D. MEADLEE)

IN THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
) ss.	SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	

TO: Inv. Douglas Headlee, a Police Officer with the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and any and all law enforcement officers.

WHEREAS, Inv. Douglas Headlee, has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and said written Affidavit, having been duly considered, the court finds that the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true and that those facts do constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to search all personal property belonging to Trevor S. Zellers and in the custody of Lancaster County Department of Corrections, 3801 West O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, 68528, for the following items:

-One unknown make/model/number cellular phone.

Your AFFIANT is authorized to measure, photograph, videotape, and seize the aforementioned items.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Given under my hand and seal this 27 day of March

ladge of the County Court

Printed Name of Judge

NCASTER CITHINA

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COUF

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
) ss.	AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	

Investigator Douglas Headlee, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states that he is an Investigator for the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska. AFFIANT further states he is investigating Terroristic Threats (N.R.S. 28-311.01) occurring at 1826 West S Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska 68528. AFFIANT has consulted with other involved law enforcement and reviewed case reports as part of the investigation. AFFIANT states as follows:

Facts:

On March 8, 2024, your affiant was assigned a case involving threatening messages sent via an online and phone application dating site. The victim reported receiving various messages, threatening in nature, as well as racially and sexually vulgar in content. The messages on the application came from the username: "Zeeman177". The messages stated that serious bodily harm would be inflicted upon the victim. The victim recognized the individual's image on the dating profile as Trevor Zellers. Zellers is known to the victim and was terrorized by the messages, as well as expressed great concern for what Zellers was capable of. A Lincoln Police Department broadcast was initiated to cite and lodge Zellers for the offense of Terroristic Threats when he was located.

On March 11, 2024, uniformed Lincoln Police officers located Zellers at his parents' residence. Zellers was placed in custody and transported to the Lancaster County Jail where he was cited and lodged for Terrorist Threats. Zellers waived Miranda and provided a brief statement. Zellers he admitted to utilizing various dating applications, including the specific application on which the victim had received messages. Zellers admitted that he had previously used the username "Z man"; no spelling was provided.

Upon arrest, Zellers had one cellular phone of unknown make/model/number in his possession. On March 12, 2024, I verified with Lancaster County Corrections that there was one phone in Zellers' property and which is located within the correctional facility at 3801 West Q Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska 68528.

The above does constitute grounds of probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant for all property belonging to Trevor S. Zellers, stored and in the custody of Lancaster County Corrections, 3801 West O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, 68528 for the following items:

-One unknown make/model/color/number cellular phone

Your AFFIANT is authorized to measure, photograph, videotape, and seize the aforementioned items.

Further, AFFIANT saith not;

Dated this 12th day of March, 2024.

Inv. Douglas Headlee, AFFIANT

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this

age of the County Court

Printed Name of Judge

C4-020340